

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

Viet Anh Vo

Plaintiff,

v.

Rebekah E. Gee, Secretary of the Department of Health; Devin George, State Registrar; Michael Thibodeaux, Iberia Parish Clerk; Diane Meaux Broussard, Vermilion Parish Clerk; Louis J. Perret, Lafayette Parish Clerk;

Defendants.

CASE NO. 16-cv-15639-ILRL-MBN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Mary Yanik, Trial Attorney
(LA Bar No. 36973)
Jennifer J. Rosenbaum
(LA Bar No. 31946)
*Admitted to practice in the Eastern
District of Louisiana*
NEW ORLEANS WORKERS'
CENTER FOR RACIAL JUSTICE
217 N. Prieur St
New Orleans, LA 70112
T: (504) 309-5165
myanik@nowcrj.org
jjrosenbaum@nowcrj.org

Karen C. Tumlin*
Nora A. Preciado*
Alvaro M. Huerta*
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
T: (213) 639-3900
tumlin@nilc.org
preciado@nilc.org
huerta@nilc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Lisa Gilford*
Stacy R. Horth-Neubert*
Maximillian Hirsch*
Jeffery B. White*
SKADDEN, ARPS SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90026
T: (213) 687-5000
lisa.gilford@skadden.com
stacy.horth-neubert@skadden.com
maximillian.hirsch@skadden.com
jeffery.white@skadden.com

Marley Ann Brumme*
SKADDEN, ARPS SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
T: (617) 573-4800
marley.brumme@skadden.com

**Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The Parties3

 B. Act 436 Intentionally Interferes With The Rights Of Foreign-Born
 Marriage License Applicants4

 1. Act 436 Changed The Requirements To Marry In Louisiana,
 Placing Special Burdens On Persons Born Outside Of The United
 States4

 C. Act 436’s Special Burdens On Foreign-Born Persons Are Intentional6

 D. Mr. Vo Was Denied A Marriage License Because Of Act 436.....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT9

I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE
 BIRTH CERTIFICATE PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT10

 A. The Birth Certificate Provisions Unconstitutionally Deny Mr. Vo The
 Equal Protection Of The Law Based On His National Origin.....11

 B. The Birth Certificate Provisions Unconstitutionally Deny Mr. Vo The
 Fundamental Right To Marry12

 C. The Birth Certificate Provisions Are Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve A
 Compelling State Interest.....15

II. PLAINTIFF ALSO IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE
 ACT 436 IS PREEMPTED UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE18

 A. Act 436 Is Field Preempted.....18

 B. Act 436 Is Conflict Preempted.....20

III. PLAINTIFF WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE
 ABSENCE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF22

IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS STRONGLY FAVORS THE PLAINTIFF.....23

V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL BE SERVED BY A PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	15
<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Awad v. Ziriax</u> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	25
<u>Bassett v. Snyder</u> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	23
<u>Buck v. Stankovic</u> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 576 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Committee</u> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	20
<u>Burns v. Hickenlooper</u> , No. 14-cv-01817-RM-KLM, 2014 WL 3634834 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014)	23
<u>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</u> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	23, 24
<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. Laflour</u> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	13
<u>Condon v. Healy</u> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 572 (D.S.C. 2014)	23
<u>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	20
<u>Courtroom Sciences, Inc. v. Andrews</u> , No. 3:09-CV-251-O, 2009 WL 1313274 (N.D. Tex. May 11, 2009)	10
<u>Daniels Health Sciences, LLC v. Vascular Health Sciences, LLC</u> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	22
<u>DeCanas v. Bica</u> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	18
<u>Deerfield Med. Center v. City of Deerfield Beach</u> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	22
<u>De Leon v. Perry</u> , 975 F. Supp. 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	22, 23, 24
<u>Dimalanta v. Dimalanta</u> , No. CV 80-0278A, 81-0018A, 1983 WL 30222 (D. Guam Mar. 4, 1983)	19
<u>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</u> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	25
<u>Graham v. Richardson</u> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	11, 12, 19
<u>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</u> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <u>aff’d</u> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	24
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	19

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)9, 10

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson,
908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995)19

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)11, 12, 13, 15

Manwani v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
736 F. Supp. 1367 (W.D.N.C. 1990)15, 17

Mapes v. United States,
576 F.2d 896 (Ct. Cl. 1978)14

Marie v. Moser,
65 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Kan. 2014)23

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)13

Oyama v. California,
332 U.S. 633 (1948)12

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)11

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942)13

Springtree Apartments, ALPIC v. Livingston Parish Council,
207 F. Supp. 2d 507 (M.D. La. 2001)22

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948)12

Texans for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commission,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)25

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)13

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)19, 20

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938)11

United States v. South Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....18, 19

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)15

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)14, 23

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)21

Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould,
475 U.S. 282 (1986)20

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)11

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)13, 14

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

PAGE(S)

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....18
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....18
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1).....19, 21
 8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)21
 8 U.S.C. § 1255(e)(3)21
 8 U.S.C. § 1325(c)19, 21
 8 U.S.C. § 14313
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 14.133.....17
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2054
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2214
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2224
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2236, 17
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2245, 16
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2254, 5
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:226.....5, 9
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2276
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2286, 9
 LA. Rev. Stat. § 9:2354
 Act 436, § 2(1)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice &
 Procedure § 2948.1 (3rd ed.).....22
 11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice &
 Procedure § 2948.3 (3rd ed.).....10
